

**FILED**

NO. 348253

SEP 12 2017

COURT OF APPEALS  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

---

JESUS GALVAN, et al,

Respondents.

v.

---

MIGUEL GALVAN, et al,

Appellants,

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR CHELAN COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Jeffers, Danielson, Sonn & Aylward, P.S.  
BRIAN C. HUBER, WSBA #23659  
P.O. Box 1688  
Wenatchee, WA 98807-1688  
(509) 662-3685  
Attorneys for Respondents Jesus and  
Josefina Galvan

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iii

**I. INTRODUCTION** .....1

**II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE**.....1

**III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**.....1

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....1

A. Summary of the Facts .....1

B. Procedural Defects of Appeal .....4

1. No Report of Proceedings .....4

**V. LEGAL ARGUMENT**.....6

A. Standard of Review.....6

B. Appellants Fail to Meet Their Burden on Appeal.....7

C. Appellants Waived Any Affirmative Defenses.....7

D. Statute of Limitations Is Not a Valid Defense in Any  
Event.....8

**VI. CONCLUSION**.....11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Alexander v. Food Services of America, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn.App. 425, 886 P.2d 231 (1994).....	11
<i>Baker v. Leonard</i> , 120 Wn.2d 538, 843 P.2d 1050 (1993) .....	9
<i>Brooke v. Robinson</i> , 125 Wn.App. 253, 104 P.3d 674 (2004).....	10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pierce County</i> , 144 Wn.2d 118, 30 P.3d 446 (2001) .....	9, 10
<i>Fisher Properties, Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 364, 798 P.2d 799 (1990) .....	6
<i>Fix v. Fix</i> , 176 Wn.App. 1030 (2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Harting v. Barton</i> , 101 Wn.2d 954, 6 P.3d 91, <i>review denied</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1019, 16 P.3d 1266 (2000 .....	7, 8
<i>Kausky v. Kosten</i> , 27 Wn.2d 721, 179 P.2d 950 (1947) .....	10
<i>Ridgeview Properties v. Starbuck</i> , 96 Wn.2d 716, 638 P.2d 1231 (1982) .....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.1(b) .....	4
Rules of Appellate Procedure 10.3(a)(5).....	1, 5
Rules of Appellate Procedure 10.3(a)(6).....	1, 5
Washington Court Rule 8(c).....	7
